expenditures during the reporting period. Disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the
date of the financial statements may also be affected. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.

Implementation of GASB No. 51, Intangible Assets

The university adopted GASB Statement No. 51, Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Intangible Assets.  This statement requires that all intangible assets not specifically excluded
by its scope provisions be classified as capital assets.  As a result of the implementation of
GASB No. 51, the university recorded internally generated computer software as capital
assets.  Beginning net assets and capital assets were restated to report retroactively
intangible assets created prior to July 1, 2009.  Changes to Net Assets – Beginning of Year
are as follows:

28 The Ohio State University

July 1, 2008
Net Assets – Beginning of Year, as previously reported $ 4,625,701
Effect of GASB 51 implementation 15,593
Net Assets – Beginning of Year, as restated $ 4,641,294

In addition, the university’s financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2009
have been restated as follows:

Consolidated Statements of Net Assets
As Previously

Reported Adjustment
As Currently

Reported
Assets

Capital assets not being depreciated $   432,492 $   27,810 $   460,302
Capital assets being depreciated, net 2,658,176 1,450 2,659,626

Liabilities and Net Assets
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 1,730,423 29,260 1,759,683

Consolidated Statements of Revenues,
Expenses, and Other Changes in Net Assets
As Previously

Reported Adjustment
As Currently

Reported
Operating Expenses

Academic support $ 133,655 $ (743) $ 132,912
Institutional support 177,548 (13,338) 164,210
Depreciation 221,894 414 222,308

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
As Previously

Reported Adjustment
As Currently

Reported
Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Payments to or on behalf of employees $ (1,910,303) $ 3,179 $ (1,907,124)
Payments to vendors for supplies and services (1,220,643) 10,902 (1,209,741)

Cash Flows from Capital Financing Activities
Payments for purchase or construction of

capital assets (380,707) (14,081) (394,788)
Reconciliation of Net Operating Loss to Net
Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities

Operating loss (583,601) 13,667 (569,934)
Depreciation expense 221,894 414 222,308

   2010 Financial Report   29

Newly Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In December 2009, GASB issued Statement No. 57, OPEB Measurements by Agent
Employers and Agent Multiple-Employer Plans.  This Statement amends provisions in
Statements No. 45 and 43 related to measurement and actuarial valuation of other post
employment benefits.  In addition, this Statement clarifies that when actuarially determined
OPEB measures are reported by an agent multiple-employer OPEB plan and its participating
employers. The provisions of Statement No. 57 related to the use and reporting of the